New Hampshire
Department of

Revenue Administration

2016
MS-737

Budget of the Town of Alton

Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Town Meeting

THIS BUDGET SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE WARRANT

This form was posted with the warrant on:

For assistance please contact the NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
P: (603) 230-5090 F: (603) 230-5947 http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and

complete.

Budget Committee Members

Printed Name

Signature

1 -'D(‘LL / .\ (O

< Wercho
/

/Y/IH,C‘K A‘/ﬁz )

— . 7 =
| E(“' Mc% L&L—‘w»—”#/’?bffev FA/Q/JML/
! [ o vx L_Q,(' ou r S C
“Ten~r  (Mar)clRon 64/2/17/
A

A
Froy M leon

/,'/1/ 1/—“5

el

MS-737: Alton 2016 DRAFT

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
MUNICIPAL AND PROPERTY DIVISON
P.0.BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487

A copy of this signature page must be signed and submitted to the NHDRA at the following address:

1 of 11



Selectm én's

Selectmen's

. Budget

Public Safety G s

Other General Government

$5,000

$5,000

et i Committee's
Appropriations + ‘Actual Appropriations ~ Appropriations - | Appropriations
Account e i Warrant Prior Year as Expenditures Prior . Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not, _Ensuing FY':
Code Description Article # Approved by DRA - : .. (Recommended) . Recommended) * (Recommended)
General Government " i : s e ;
0000-0000 Collective Bargaining 40 $0 %0 $0 $0 %0
41304130 | Executive 20 $499,682 $497,273 $485,261 $0 $485,261 $0
4140-4149 | Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 20 $131,203 $121,721 $137,157 $0 $137,157 50
4IS_D -4_1%-1" I Financial Administration :—};_0 - $07 $0 $0 $0 $0
4151 | Revaluation of Property 0 0 $0 $0 50 $0
ﬂ153 "~ | Legal Expense 20 $115,128 $127,553 $115,128 $0 $115,128 0
4155-4159 | Personnel Administration 20 $1,235,220 $1,202,648 $1,309,798 $0 $1,309,798 50
4191-4193  Planning and Zoning 20 $337,816 $322,808 $343,553 $0 $343,553 $0
4194 " [ General Government Buildings 20 $231,973 $203,770 * $236,009 $0 $236,009 $0
4195 | Cemeteries k o 20 57,95 §55,251 $56,048 $0 $56,048 g0
49 Insurance e P - $241,730 $275,107 $0 $275,107 $0
-1197‘- . Advertlsmg  and Regional Association o 40 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4199 |OthercC o 0 $0 B

$1,150,746

$1,177,821

12104214 Police $1 149,808 - 177,81
42154219 |Ambulance ) 00 0|  so| 50| $b 50
_4'“_“6 4229 |Fire - 20 $442,521 $325,144 | $462,784 $0 $462,784 $0
4290-4249 | Building Inspection a 50 sol  sol g0 s s0)
4290- 4:)_§8__ Emergency Management 20 T g3,002] 52,900| 43,002 $0 $3,002 50
4295_ I éa;—e:(lncluding Communications) 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 30

Airport/Aviation Center .

‘AII’DDI’t Operatlons

4321

MS-737:

Alton 2016

4301 4309
nghways and Streets :
4311 !Admlnls‘tratlon $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4312 Highways and Streets 20 $1,095,534 $1,036,635| $1,108,567 $0 $1,108,567 - 30
4313 Bridges - 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50
4316 Street Lighting 20 $28,516 $31,662 $28,516 $0 $28,516 %0
4319 |Other $0 $0
Sanitation: L oo

Ji\dmmlstratlon




MS-737: Alton 2018

 Budget ‘Budget
Selectmen's Selectmen's Committee's Committee's
Appropriations Actual Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations
Account Warrant Prior Year as Expenditures Prior Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not Ensuing FY': ~ 'Ensuing FY (Not
Code Description Article # Approved by DRA Year (Recommended) Recommended) (Recommended) = Recommended)
;-323 [ Solid Waste ( Collectmn %0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0
1324 Solid Waste Disposal N 20 $452,167 $378,333]  $459,700 50 $459,700 $0|
4325 Salid Waste Cleanup $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50
437:3 43’9 Sewage Collectlon D|sstaJ and Other 20 $17,000 $14,000 $17,000 $0 $17, DOO $0
Water Distribution and Treatment . e 77 ek i
4331 Administration 20 $319,888 $316,198 $291,882 $0 $291,882 $DI
4332 Water Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
43354 339 ] Water Treatment COHS;'VBUOH and Other ) %0 $6~ EO ;
Electr;r.iti R ; : '
4351-4352 Administration and Generat!on $0 $0 $0
1353 |Purchase Costs I T s0] 50
-}357—47 ) ‘EiELU’IL tqmpmen_t M_a_intenance o ) $0 o _“550 $l;
L I I B R
Health
4411 lAdmimstration $0 $0 $0
414 \ée's't'a;}{rrm - 20 © s3mo|  siz0s9] $12,380| s0| $12,380 50
4415-4419 ‘k’igailital-\;r;;'—l;:les, Hospitals, and Other o —r 50 50| 50 50 0 - 50
Welfare - 3 ; 0 B
4441-9442 lAdnumatratlon and Direct Assistance 20 $67 172 $67,172 %0 $67 172 $0
s inergovemmental wekare paymenss || sa| T T T )
4445-4449 | Vendor Payments and Other ) N 0 L $0 50 50
Culture and Recreation b Lt : g e S B
4520-4529 Parks and Recreation 20 $88,404 $89,718 $93,279 $0 $93,279 $0
4550-4559 L\-bgra;gﬁﬁ*mm o o 20 $135,854 $128,533 $133,254 $0 $133,254 $0
4583 | Patriotic Eurpose:. - o 20 | $21,000 $19,593 $21,000 $0 $21,000 50
4589 |Other Culture and Recreation 20 56,525 i $6,225 50 $6,225 50
Conservation and Development e 5 B ERg R
146114612 Administration and Purchasing of Natural 20 $11,988 $13,302 $0 $13,302 $0
! Resources o : | i o I B
-IlS-l-_EJ " | Other Conservation B - i $0 %0 $0] $0 $0
-I(ul -}b Redevelopment and Housing ) 50 | . o % %0
46514659 [Ego;o;uc Devé!uplneﬁ_t__ _—_— o I T $0| 0] B I . I | %0
3 of 11



_ Budget "f' Budget
. Selectmen's Selectmen's Committee's. i !Committee's )
Appropriations Actual Appropriations . Appropriations _Appiopriations - | Appmprlatlons_
Account Warrant Prior Year as Expenditures Prior Ensuing FY EnsumgFY(Not‘ ‘.o Ensuing FY nsui
Code Description Article # Approved by DRA Year (Recommended) Recommended). - (Recommended
Debt Service ; A TR e T e LR G :
711 |Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal 20 50 50 $41,321 $0 $41,321 50
4;21 - |LE);1_gTerm Bonds and Notes - Interest $0 $0 $E $0 30 $0
723 _%Té;;'x]r}_upauon Notes - Interest 20 s1 40 51|
I N E N I I
Capltal Outlay y : ;
4901 [Land 50 50 $0
-‘49[}77 M1agl1|néry, Vehsclés—ané-éath;;nt T $0 - ;O - $D
—|9le- iléuildl-ngs I WW!F;D I -EU“” - $H
w0 mpoenensomertonbuidngs | | wmes|  w| s
Operating Transfers out Lok s _ ' . e
14912 \To Special Revenue Fund _ $150 DOU $0 _ $0 $0 $0 $0
913 -Ta Caial Projects Fund ' ‘ R . . 7 ) — 50
-WHPI To Propnetary Fund - Alrport_“ T - }.5 - $D F __:FO - 7$0 - #E_-Vii o E}:B
S914E [ToProprietary Fund - Blectic | | gl T B ) e —S
49145 ToProprietary Fund - Sewer | | gl I T T %
4919w |ToProprietary Fund - Water | | s e 50 ol s
4918 |ToNon-Expendable Trust Funds | | E %0 I $0 $0
4919 ToAgeny Funas [T 7 0] g0 50 50 $0 50
, Total Proposed Appropriations $6,955,788 $6,332,405 $6,900,267 $0 $6,900,267 | : $0

MS-737: Alton 2016 4 of 11



Appropriations Selectmen's Selectmen's Committee's -
Prior Year as Actual ‘Appropriations . . Appropriations Apprcprlatlons 2 ,\Approprlatlons
Account Warrant Approved by Expenditures Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not Ensuing FY - Ensuing'FY. (Not
Code — Purpose of Appropriation Article # DRA Prior Year {Recommended) Recommended) (Recommended) Recommended)
4917 | To Health Maintenance Trust Funds g0 50| 50| $0 50 50
9194 |General Government Buildings 16 50 $0J[ 15,000 50| $15,000| %0
l . o Purpose: handicap upgrade restrooms ab;:-c & restroumémm - ) - o
42154219 ‘Ambulame - j___ a | 2 ’ _“_iu | _ $6'[' $_16[_),000‘ m'___%o| s160,000 50|
{ | Purpose: ambulance fund
s |Highways and Streets 77 ______ i | o [ s Cso] 525, ,000] g0 s25000 $0
Purpose Alton Bay sidewalks
w50 [VendorpoymensandOmer | | w| w50 50| sooo] g
i Purpose: community action program non prDFt
Wi vendorpoymensandOer [ | sl s smwe] [ o] w
Purpose: Central vna & hospice non proﬂt
wisa9 fendorppmensandomer |30 | w| s ; | T Ty w
| Purpose: american red cross non proﬁt
42354449 Vendor 5%;.;&; andﬁdther | Y ‘ _ i $n‘ - WEU—J_ i $10,0be - $D[- $10,000] 0
| : - N Purpose: Alton community bEI’:!EE;‘\En profit o 7 ]
4445-2449 Iv ndor Payments and Other EE 'j_'_a,-[)] | 50| 7 $227] 50| 5227 $0
Purpose: medication bridge prescription pregram non profit
4445-4449 | Vendor Payments and Other I 50| 50 $1530 50| s.5% 0
Purpose new begmnlngs non pmﬁt
44454449 |Vendor Paymentsand Other | 3¢ | sof s g15750] ,,,,,,,6]_ Cs57s0) g0
S Purpose: geﬁégg o Wﬁ'iim - - - 7_7 o ““_m B _7 o B : ) )
44454449 Vendor Paymentsand Other L T | = O Y
| Purpose caregivers of southern carroll county and vlcmlty e e e s e s g
4435-4349 Vendor Paymentsnja_n-z:lB-t_h_e?___" o 777] 36 T $UJ $DJ $§9§'1 $0[ $500J $0
Purpose CASA cnurt appointed specual advocates non prqf it o B ]
4495-44499 Vendor Payments anﬁ Other _J 3 ______Ji 7 5:0] B $01 ______ 7 }?:j’@ﬂ ﬁwm_________jl';’l %2 400] D
Purpose applachian mountain teen pro]ect non prOFt |
i—H-FS—I-I-‘!Q Vemjor Pa;m:argmiar}diat;er - 777____ 3 ___’_____ 1-01 - _____55?1_________ o 755772:}5?9]7”7# o __$'-ll $2, 500' %0
!‘ Purpose ch|ld &famlly sennces non proﬁt e ) - o

MS-737: Alton 2016 5 of 11



4445-4449 Vendor ‘Payments and Dther - I___39_ __[____ o $Dl___ o $_DJ o _$3,[El(j - ___________%Fﬂ_____ . o $3 DE)_U_
Purpose: life ministries non profit (pEtlthﬁ artlcle)
45204529 |Parksand Recreaton | v [ s s so] $20,000] 520,000 %0
| Purpose: Jones field |mpr0vements engineering consultant
45204529 |Parks and Recreation T so]  s000 0| $20,000] 50
! i el D R e BT
Purpose. repair west side lake wall
4589 Other Culture and Recreation | o ] 50| _ A$0_] 2,500 50| 52,500 50
Purpose: Old Home Week
4915 |To Capital Reserve Fund | 1w ] s 50| $20,000| $0] $20,000| 30
P S Purpose: Sidewalk Capital Resewe """"""" o R
ws  [focammiremerwd | u | s fjjf ) 325,000) 30 325,000 5
Purpose: town hall improvements
4915 fc;fcéb]taffrzeserv;ﬂfguw N B $0J——"_U $12,000] 50 $12,000| $0
o o Purpose: Landfill Closure - B -
4915 To Copital Reserve Fund | = | el w0 000 50| $25,000] 50|
- o Purpose: bulldlng and site !mprbverhent fér transfer station o -
4915 |To Capital Reserve. Fund | s 50| 50| 520,000 | 50| 520,000 50
- T Purpose: milfoil
4915 To Capital Reserve Fund | v | e io]mm"“—7};71}737,000} 50| s10000] 50
o - Purpose: cemetery bulldlng |mprovements
4915 |To Capital Reserve Fund E 7_$p| sas000) s sespoo| s
o - _E;p_o; fr_em egulprnent fund o e o
4915 To Capital Reserve Fund s s so]  se0,000 J B $69000L 50
Purpose: fire equipment capftal reserve fund I
915 |ToCapitelReseveFund | 24 | KN 77”#301 475, OOOJ*__ g0 _$7f§_,9_09]“,__,_, )
| ~ Purpose: highvay equipment capial reserve fund o o
4915 |ToCapital Reserve Fund | R _$oj B $_9_'._5_9_,,000} %0 sos0,000) 4
- Purpose h—féﬁw;;}econstrudlon capital reserve L o o _ L
s ToCaptalResenerund | 2| $0J_ | sw000] o 20000] 50|
! Purpose. library building |mprovement capltal reserve .
i . gy e s e T S .
4916 To txpendable Trusl's/Flduaary Funds | 13 L R ,,,ﬁ-____ $30,000| 0 430,000 $0
- o Purpo;e_ Benefit pay expte_ﬁdable trust fund
|Special Articles Recommended | so|  s$1,555428]  $20,000]  $1,570,307| 45,121

MS-737: Alton 2016 6 of 11



Budget Budget

Selectmen's Selectmen's Committee's Committee's
Appropriations Actual Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations '
Account Warrant Prior Year as Expenditures Prior Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Approved by DRA Year (Recommended) Recommended) (Recommended) Recommended)
4312 Highways and Streets { 25 | 50| 50| 588,000 50| $88,000 | $0
j Purpose: Highway loader/grader lease
Individual Articles Recommended el | $0| $0] $88,000] s0| $88,000] %0

MS-737: Alten 2016 7 of 11



Account Warrant : Budget Committee's Estimated
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # Actual Revenues Prior Year Selectmen's Estimated Revenues 45 ~-Reveniles !
Taxes 2 ' : :

DD ] Land Use Chang_e_Iax - General Fund N 20 o $D‘ $30,0b0 [ “ $30 DOD
3?_“_9_ . |ResidentTax . *0 30 $0
385 |ViedTax - 20 n 50 . $32,000 $32,000
i N e "V'“’?EFI‘,L,'?E{,?f T 20 S I el e AL
i3_1_-‘;‘7” . Excavation Tax ) 20 B o $0 B $3,500 $3,500
3159 Other Taxes o 20 $0 $33, 800 $33,800
JIGD flntereet and Penaltles on Delinquent Taxes 20 - - "?$?J - $77 000 g $77,000
9‘391 ) Jlnventmy Penaltles 50 $[] - $E)‘
Llcenses, Permits, and Fees | e T s S S 3 I =% S LT ETRRE T aane]

3210 Buemebs Llcenses and Permits 20 $0 $3 070 .‘I;#;},,Dm
3220 Motor Vehscle Permrr Fees 20 $0 $1 055, DDO $1,055,000
B‘JU BU| dlng Pern ts 20 50 $54 OOD $54 DOD
_)_':‘U Orher Llcenses Permlte and Fees. 20 $0 $36, 000 $36 DDD
3311-331% F-l om Federal Government 20 $0 $24,000 %$24,000
State Sources Pl TP e T T o S e gas
5:351 Shared Revenues $0 $0
33572 Meale and IEUEIR"I;TBX BI;IEUUOFI - B 2_0 B - - ‘FB - - $252,563 - $252 SGj
3353 Highway Block Grant | w2 | Cos0| C $390,04|  $340,104
3354 . WE{'EI’ PD”LItIOﬂ Grant S - ] - : B -$O _ - $D ) - ﬂ“l‘b
3355 Housing and Community Development | | gf - N 50
3356 |State and Federal Forest Land Reimbursement 0 | B : H;U o $94 o $94
3357 i \Jimd Control Reimbursement R g$07777 - $0 - %0

I'j‘jéé 7 E)tl;er (Including Railraad Tax) R 7 - $0 il i B

533?5 From Other Governments - I 50

Charges for _Ser_vu:es e R T el

3401-3406 Income from Departments 20 50

3900 Other Charges 7 | i - 50

M|s_c_e!!aneoue Revenues | e i o L gt S

3501 TSaIe of Municmal Property 20 $0

3502 \Intel est un Investments o N 20 — 7 7 7 $E‘ 7

3503-3509 Othe: - o 7&0 i _ - -EFD- _ 7 50,660 7 $70 000
MS-737: Alton 2016 8 of 11



 Warrant

Acc?:: ' Purpose of Appropriation Article # Actual Revenues Prior Year Selectmen's Estimated Revenues
Interfund Operating Transfers In ; ' : e
_3?412 From Special Revenue Funds 21 $0 $160,000 $160,000
391“3" N : Fromiéa#;;;ti.‘arl Projects Funds o B o - "-E]__ - $0 $0
H.ﬁ 7 Ffom Enterprise Funds: Airport (Dﬁset) - B $_El a $0 $0
ﬂHE . From‘EBE:E);;a Funds: Electric (Offset) : 50 o $0 _$E
9140-. : From Enterprise Funds: Other (Offset) N - $0 - _.‘SH—i N - - $6
39145 From Enterprise Funds: Sewer (Offset) ) —
39140 | From Enterprise Funds: Water (Offset 20 - s o] g
3915 7 . Frorn_C;;Eal Reserve Funds - ) - a 5077 - 7 $0 ) . $d
3916 - r-r0n-1 Trust aﬁd Fidumary Funds o i 20 - ) o $0 e - - $34,4;£ - - $?;474ﬂ72
3917 |Fom chgér_\f;—orY‘F&ﬁEs I 0 s T
Other Fmancmg Sources s X o P RS i A - :
3934 ‘Proceeds from Long Term Bonds and Notes %0 $0
9593 |Ar'noum Voted from Fund Balance | . 50 ’ T
Sy |Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes . o ’ 0 ) R
\Total Estnmated Revenues and Credits $0 $2,631,818 $2,631,818
9 of 11

MS-737

cAlton 2016



‘Budget Commiittee's’
Prior Year Adopted Budget Recommended Budget
'Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended $6,712,905 $6,900,267 $6,900,267
r‘:’:pec‘ral Warrant Articles Recommended $3,475,751 $1,555,428 $1,570,307
jlndividual Warrant Articles Recommended $0 $88,000 $88,000
{TOTAL Apprepriations Recommended $10,188,656 $8,543,695 $8,558,574
ILes.s: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits $4,391,388 $2,631,818 $2,631,818
| Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised - _$5,797,268 $5,911,877 45,926,756
10 of 11

MS-737: Alton 2016



MS-737: Alton 2016

(Line 1 + Line 8 + Line 11 + Line 15)

1. Total Recommended by Budget Committee $8,558,574
Less Exclusions:

2. Principal: Long-Term Bonds & Notes 4711 $41,321 $41,321

3. Interest: Long-Term Bonds & Notes . 4721 $0 $0

4. Capital outlays funded from Long-Term Bonds & Notes $0

5. Mandatory Assessments $0

6. Total Exclusions (Sum of Lines 2 through 5 above) $41,321

7. Amount Recommended, Less Exclusions (Line 1 less Line 6) $8,517,253

E 10% of Amount Recommended, Less Fxclusions (Line 7 x 10%)) $851,725

Collective Bargaining Cost Items: —‘

9. Recommended Cost Items (Prior to Meeting) $0

10. Voted Cost Items (Voted at Meeting) %0

Lll. Amount voted over recommended amount (Difference of Lines 9 and 10) $0

Mandatory Water & Waste Treatment Facilities (RSA 32:21): |

12. Amount Recommended (Prior to Meeting) %0

13. Amount Voted (Voted at Meeting) $0

14. Amount voted over recommended amount (Difference of Lines 12 and 13) $0

‘15. Bond Override (RSA 32:18-a), Amount Voted $F|

L Maximum Allowable Appropriations Voted At Meeting: $9’410’299]




